
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on MONDAY, 6TH JUNE 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Finance and Performance) meeting held on 7th April 
2016 and the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Customers) meeting held on 18th May 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage  
388007 

4. QUARTER 4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2015/16   

 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Report 
and Provisional Outturn 2015/16 (To Follow). 
 

A Dobbyne 388100 / 
C Mason 388157 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 OUTTURN 
REPORT   

 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 Outturn Report is to be 
received by the Panel (To Follow). 
 

C Mason 
388157 

6. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY - REVIEW OF NEW 
THRESHOLDS AFTER 12 MONTHS (JUNE 15)   

 

 

 The Panel is to receive a verbal update on the Disposal and 
Acquisitions Policy reviewing the new thresholds after 12 months. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT   
 

 

 The Risk Management Report is to be presented to the Panel (To 
Follow). 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    



 
 
 To resolve: 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

9. REPORT REGARDING USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
PROVISIONS  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 

 The Panel is to receive a report regarding the use of Special Urgency 
Provisions by Cabinet at its meeting held on 21st April 2016. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Environment and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels (To Follow). 
 

A Green 
388008 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 26th day of May 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 



 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or 
[...]
m being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7th April 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, R S Farrer, D Harty, 

B Hyland and J M Palmer. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, 
L George, M F Shellens and J E White. 

   
 
28. MINUTES   
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd March 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
30. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2016 to 31st July 2016. 
 

31. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT GROUP   

 
 The Panel received a report on the 2016/17 Business Plans for 

Building Control, Legal and ICT Shared Services and the Terms of 
Reference for the Joint Group, a Member board established to 
provide strategic direction and leadership to the shared services. The 
Executive Member for Commercial Activities explained that shared 
services are one of the main activity streams intended to deliver the 
savings planned in the Council’s budget. The business plans are live 
documents so will be updated throughout the year. 
 
The three new shared services commenced in October and the 
business plans set out details of the services they will deliver, 
expected savings and planned efficiency measures. The plans are 
live documents so will be updated throughout the year. They each 
include an overview of staffing, an operational plan and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). Performance against these indicators 
will be reported to the Panel on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Panel was informed that the building control services at 
Cambridge City and Huntingdonshire both had the same ISO 

5

Agenda Item 1



9001:2008 accreditation but that they were currently registered 
separately with a different organisation. It was confirmed that the 
intention was to secure a single ISO accreditation to cover the whole 
Building Control service. A business process re-engineering resource 
has already been allocated to help improve processes and achieve 
the accreditation with a target validation date of March 2017. 
 
A Member was concerned that local authorities will stop providing 
Building Control services and asked if there was a plan for dealing 
with increased competition from the private sector. The Panel was 
told that options such as setting up a trading company had been 
considered initially but it was decided to proceed with a shared 
service instead. Local authorities are required to provide certain 
statutory services that wouldn’t be provided by private sector. The 
Building Control Shared Service should be more resilient than three 
separate services and the business plan takes the market into 
account. A risk register is being maintained to identify and manage 
risks. 
 
Members were informed that the business plan for the ICT Shared 
Service includes standardisation and adoption of common systems. 
For example, a new financial management system is being procured 
to underpin everything that all three councils do. There has already 
been a lot of progress made in improving systems to allow staff to 
work more flexibly and remotely. 
 
(At 7.21pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban 
joined the meeting). 
 
A Member asked whether the plans considered the demand for 
information by people unable or unwilling to use computers. In 
response, the Panel was informed that the ICT Shared Service’s main 
focus is on supporting Council services to be more efficient and 
effective and this includes supporting a move to greater self-service 
and digital service delivery. It was also pointed out that increasingly 
the public are accessing services not from computers but from their 
smartphones. The Council’s Customer Service Strategy recognises 
the need to understand customer needs and provide information and 
services in accessible ways and the shared service will aim to support 
various service delivery channels including telephony and face to face 
service delivery. 
 
A Member commended the three councils for being bold in trialling 
shared services as a way of saving money through an increasingly 
business-like approach. 
 
In discussing the business plan for the Legal Shared Service, a 
Member asked if legal services provided by LGSS were being used 
by the Council. It was confirmed that a call off contract for legal 
support and advice available to the shared service does include 
LGSS, but that LGSS were not a partner in the shared service. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Joint Group are part of the 
governance structure setting out the delivery aims for the three 
shared services. Scrutiny responsibilities are explained and individual 
Members will have the opportunity to ask questions. When asked if 
their questions will be answered, the Corporate Director (Services) 

6



explained that the Terms of Reference set out a standard protocol for 
asking questions and that performance against the clearly defined 
KPIs for each service will be reported to Scrutiny and Cabinet so the 
services can be properly held to account. The Business plans and 
budget proposals for shared services will also be reported to Scrutiny 
and Cabinet annually. There are significant savings to be delivered 
and these will also be reported to Members. 
 

32. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MEASURE UPDATE   
 
 The Corporate Team Manager circulated a template showing how the 

key actions and performance measures in the Corporate Plan will be 
reported against in 2016/17. A single page summary would present 
pie charts summarising results alongside highlighted achievements 
from the last quarter. Appendix B will follow the format of the last 18 
months, with progress on key actions reported using a RAG (red, 
amber, green) status by strategic priority. Officers will provide more 
specific target dates to monitor actions against and the names of 
responsible Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service will be listed. 
Progress will be updated quarterly at the Panel’s meetings. 
 
Some of the performance indicators included in the new Corporate 
Plan are the same as last year but others are new or revised. It was 
noted that 2015/16 data may not be available for all new measures 
but targets for existing measures will be based on past performance 
and trends. Not all targets were listed in the template as outturn 
performance for 2015/16 is still to be confirmed. Performance against 
targets will be reported quarterly with commentary and RAG status. 
Some measures will be annual where results are only available at 
year end but comments will be updated quarterly. The numbers of 
actions contributing to each strategic priority are more balanced than 
in the previous Corporate Plan. 
 
The Panel was informed that data quality templates will be produced 
for every measure to ensure consistency and accuracy of the data 
reported. They will state the source, details of any calculations and 
the collection method for every indicator. 
 
A Member suggested that there should be a measure relating to 
enforcement of planning conditions. While it is too late for this to be 
included in the Corporate Plan, it may be measured and reported at 
service level so the Corporate Team Manager agreed to discuss this 
with the Director, Head of Service and Executive Councillor with 
responsibility for planning services. 
 
The outturn results for key actions and measures in the 2015/16 
Corporate Plan will be reported to the Panel in June. 
 

33. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 

Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 
It was noted that some of the information listed was repeated from the 

7



previous version. It was explained that the report covered all current 
studies, including those where no progress had been made since the 
last month, and that timing had limited the opportunity to update some 
statuses. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Wednesday, 18th May 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M F Shellens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs L A Duffy, 

S Greenall, Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A Dickinson, D Harty, Mrs R E Mathews, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and T D Sanderson. 

   

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor M F Shellens be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 No declarations were received. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor L A Duffy be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by C
[...]
ilto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will 
be published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are anno
[...]
lities *** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Sep 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Alistair Merrick, Interim Head of Operations 
Tel No. 01480 388635 email: 
Alistair.Merrick@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Carter 
 

 
Communities 
and 
Environment 
 

 
Risk Strategy *** 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Sep 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
David Harwood, Audit and Risk Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388115 email: 
David.Harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Customers 
 

 

14



Document is Restricted

15

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

1 
 

 

 
 
 

14/01/16 
 
 
 
 
 

19/01/16 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Working Group comprising of Councillors T Alban, D 
Brown, G Bull, Mrs S J Conboy, S Criswell, M Francis, D A 
Giles, T Hayward, B Hyland, P Kadewere, T D Sanderson, M 
Shellens and R J West scrutinised the budget of the 
Children’s, Families and Adult’s Directorate. 
 
The Working Group scrutinised the budgets of the Economy, 
Transport and Environmental Services and Corporate 
Services. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
A response to the budget 
proposals is to be sent to the 
County Council. 

 

 
 
 

19

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes 2016-05-18

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	9 REPORT REGARDING USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Monday, 6th June 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M F Shellens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs A Dickinson, 

Mrs L A Duffy, S Greenall, D Harty, 
Mrs R E Mathews, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin 
and J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S Cawley, R Fuller, R B Howe 

and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Finance and Performance) held on 7th April 2016 and the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) held 
on 18th May 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2016 to 30th September 2016. 
 

7. QUARTER 4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2015/16   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources and the Corporate 

Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Integrated Performance Report 2015/16 Quarter 4 was presented to 
the Panel. Members were informed that of the four Key Actions rated 
as red, three of them have not been included into the Corporate Plan 
2016-18. 
 
In response to a question on the key action of ‘implement action plan 
to adopt the Local Plan 2036’ and when would the Local Plan be 
completed, the Panel was informed that consultation would begin in 
Quarter 1 and the progress of the Local Plan relies on the outcome of 
the consultation. 
 
The key action of ‘develop a market town centre improvement 



 

 

strategy and action plan for St Neots’ would not be reported on in next 
year’s Integrated Performance Reports as it won’t be in the Corporate 
Plan. Following a question on the progress of the market town centre 
improvement strategy, Members were advised that the Council are 
willing to engage with St Neots’ Town Councillors if they would like to 
progress the strategy. 
 
Members were advised that sickness absence has been a significant 
issue for the Council. The number of staff on long term sickness has 
reduced and this would be reflected in Quarter 1 for 2016/17. In 
addition there is targeted action to enable managers to effectively 
manage employees return to work. The cost to the Council is £400k 
which equates to 23 Full Time Equivalents (FTE) and if the rate is 
reduced to the public sector average then the Council could employ 
an additional 12 FTE. 
 
Following a question on the number of homeless acceptances in 
relation to the performance indicator of ‘number of unintentional 
priority homeless acceptances’ Members were informed that a 
strategic report on the topic would be presented to the Panel at its 
meeting in September 2016. Members were advised that there is 
increased homelessness as a result of the reluctance of private 
rented landlords to take people on benefits as the incentives for 
private rented landlords to take people on benefits are no longer 
working and private rented landlords are choosing to take people from 
employment. 
 
In relation to a question on the performance indicator of ‘number of 
affordable homes delivered gross’, Members were informed that there 
has been a dip in the number of houses built however there are major 
housing projects being developed which will add to the provision of 
affordable housing. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Registered Social Providers Working 
Group invited seven of the Housing Associations operating within the 
District to a workshop where all but one stated that they are planning 
on developing social housing. 
 
During the discussion of the Budget Surplus Reserve, Members were 
informed that the Government Levy Payment is a compulsory 
payment however the rest of the surplus will be reallocated.  
 
A discussion ensued about the possibility of using reserves to buy 
accommodation for temporary housing as this is seen as a more 
permanent solution than using bed and breakfasts. Following a 
question it was confirmed that the Council normally house on average 
10 families in bed and breakfast however in the last two quarters the 
Council have housed between 20 and 30 families. 
 
A Member questioned the need to spend £101k of the reserve on 
technology to enable staff to work flexibly, however the Panel were 
advised that by giving employees the flexibility to work offsite the 
Council could make economy savings greater than £101k by reducing 
office provision. 
 
In response to a question regarding savings made on establishment 



 

 

costs, the Panel were advised that through the Zero Based Budgeting 
process the budgets for posts that are no longer deemed necessary 
(usually vacant) will be removed and the post will be deleted. 
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of establishing a Working Group 
to investigate how the Budget Surplus Reserve should be reallocated 
however it was decided that Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A 
Duffy, T D Sanderson and J White would speak with the Cabinet 
regarding the composition of the reserve. 
 
Following a question from the Panel in relation to the Alconbury 
Weald Remediation, Members were advised that the funding would 
not be affected by the European Union referendum result as the 
Council are already in possession of the funding. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) to seek further clarification for the underspend of Community 
Grants; and 
 

2) to nominate Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, T D 
Sanderson and J White to speak with the Cabinet regarding 
the composition of the Budget Surplus Reserve. 

 
(At 7.14pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Cawley 
joined the meeting). 
 
(At 8.18pm, after the consideration of this item, Councillor D M Tysoe 
left the meeting). 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 OUTTURN 
REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Strategy 
2015/16 Outturn Report was presented to the Panel. Members were 
advised that the Council has a statutory obligation to report on the 
Treasury Management of the authority. 
 
Following a query on the £10m the Council borrowed in 2008 the 
Panel were informed that at the time the rate was considered low. 
The money received is loaned out in order for the Council to make a 
return. 
 
The Panel noted that regarding Inflation in the Economic Review 
section the report states that ‘there is no indication that oil prices will 
pick up’ which conflicts with what Members and residents are 
experiencing. In addition Members would like the local inflation figure 
added to the report the next time this report is produced. 
 

9. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY - REVIEW OF NEW 
THRESHOLDS AFTER 12 MONTHS (JUNE 15)   

 
 The Panel received a verbal update by the Head of Resources on the 

Disposal and Acquisitions Policy – Review of New Thresholds After 
12 Months. Members were reminded that they had received the 



 

 

Disposal and Acquisitions Policy report in June 2015 and it was 
agreed that they would receive an update. In updating the Panel, 
Members were informed that the policy is working well and that the 
thresholds will not be reviewed. 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Risk Management 
report was presented to the Panel. In reviewing the risk register, 
Members identified risks 53 and 107 as risks that the Council has little 
influence over and questioned whether they are worth including on 
the register. The Panel recommended that consideration be given to 
removing the low risk items from the register. 
 
The Panel was concerned that risk 32 of poor site security at Eastfield 
House had exceeded the risk appetite category levels despite the 
building having adequate cover of CCTV cameras however Members 
were informed that the risk had been considered by Corporate 
Management Team and had been accepted. 
 
Following a question regarding risk 57 that plant and equipment used 
by staff is not properly maintained, Members were informed that there 
is a possibility that there may be either no maintenance or 
maintenance by untrained employees. 
 
Members recommended that the management of risk 58, information 
security policy is not followed, should be a priority. The Panel were 
informed that work on mitigating the risk was in progress however 
Members have stated that they would like to receive a report on the 
item at a future Panel meeting. 
 
The Panel raised a concern that the risk that one of the parties could 
withdraw from the shared service agreement had not been fully 
considered. Members wanted to know what would be the implications 
of such an event. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) that consideration should be given to removing low risk items 
from the register; 
 

2) that a report about risk 58 should be submitted to the Panel at 
its meeting in September 2016; and 

 
3) that the risk that one party could withdraw from the shared 

service agreement should be fully considered and included on 
the risk register. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 



 

 

holding that information). 
 

12. REPORT REGARDING USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer on behalf of the Cabinet regarding the use of the special 
urgency provision. Following questions on the purpose of the report 
Members were informed that the Cabinet are required to inform 
Overview and Scrutiny when the special urgency provision is used. 
 
The Head of Resources reminded Members that they will receive an 
update on the information contained within the report in the next 
quarterly update however currently the information is restricted. 
 

13. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

14. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 

15. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. During discussion 
of this item, Members agreed that a report on the financial element of 
Section 106 should be submitted at the Panel meeting in September 
2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


